

Reference: 20220342

2 September 2022



Dear [REDACTED]

Thank you for your Official Information Act request, received on 19 August 2022. You requested the following:

1. A copy of your policy on employee drug use and drug testing.

Answer: This is outlined in our Employee Code of conduct as "Serious Misconduct", we do not have a specific policy regarding drug use and drug testing.

Policy wording:

"Illegal possession or consumption of drugs while on Treasury premises or while carrying out Treasury duties"

2. How many random drug tests has your Department performed on employees or contractors since August 19 2021?

Answer: None.

3. How many non-random drug tests has your Department performed on employees or contractors since August 19 2021?

Answer: None.

4. Since August 19 2021, how many employees or contractors associated with your Department failed a drug test?

Answer: None.

5. How many employees or contractors have been fired or did not have their contract renewed following a drug test?

Answer: None.

Please note that this letter (with your personal details removed) may be published on the Treasury website.

This reply addresses the information you requested. You have the right to ask the Ombudsman to investigate and review my decision.

Yours sincerely

Emma MacRae
Head of People Operations

1 The Terrace
PO Box 3724
Wellington 6140
New Zealand
tel. +64-4-472-2733

<https://treasury.govt.nz>